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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr D Brett

	Scheme
	Deloitte UK Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Mercer Limited (Mercer)


Subject
Mr Brett’s complaint against Mercer, the administrators of the Scheme, is that his pension benefits were calculated incorrectly and there was a delay in the payment of his lump sum and pension. He says that the delay in the payment of his lump sum in turn delayed investments that he planned to make causing a financial loss.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against Mercer because, although Mr Brett’s benefits were calculated incorrectly on three occasions and there was a delay in the payment of his benefits, the compensation offered is sufficient remedy for the distress and inconvenience caused. Further there is insufficient evidence to allow me to determine the loss, if any, that late payment of the lump sum caused by delaying any subsequent investments that might have been made.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Brett joined the employment of Binder Hamlyn in February 1983 and became a member of their pension scheme. A letter of 28 April 1983 from the secretary of the Binder Hamlyn Retirement Benefits Fund said that a transfer from Mr Brett’s previous employer’s scheme, The Armitage and Norton Scheme, would secure a pension of £5,101.08 a year within their scheme.

2. Binder Hamlyn later became part of Arthur Andersen and so Mr Brett’s pension benefits then came under the Arthur Andersen Pension Fund. Later still this scheme became part of the Deloitte UK Pension Scheme.

3. Mr Brett left the employment of Arthur Anderson on 31 January 1999 and was sent a leaving statement for his pension. The previous transfer of benefits showed on the statement as a non-escalating excess pension amount of £5,101.88 a year (not £5,101.08 as given in 1983). The Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) amounts given on the statement were solely for the amounts accrued while in service with the Arthur Andersen Pension Fund.

4. Over the relevant period a number of early retirement statements were sent to Mr Brett. The first two early retirement statements were sent to Mr Brett in January 2009 based on retirement dates of 31 July 2009 and 30 January 2010. The first of these two statements included a pension of £562.62 a year from his Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs). As an alternative the AVCs of £12,913.22, at that time, could be used to boost the lump sum payable. In the latter statement no AVC amounts were included as Mercer said it was not possible to project the fund value more than six months in advance. Further quotes followed in September 2009, December 2009 and a final set of figures was given in March 2010. A short table summary of all the figures given to Mr Brett is below, which all include AVC amounts unless stated otherwise:

	Quote Issued
	Retirement Date
	Maximum Lump Sum
	Pension a Year

	January 2009
	31/07/2009
	N/A
	£26,291.46

	
	31/07/2009
	£134,217.25
	£18,195.60

	
	
	
	

	January 2009 (No AVCs)
	30/01/2010
	N/A
	£27,134.52

	January 2009 (No AVCs)
	30/01/2010
	£127,446.44
	£19,116.96

	
	
	
	

	September 2009
	31/12/2009
	N/A
	£26,786.88

	
	31/12/2009
	£126,550.28
	£19,116.72

	
	
	
	

	December 2009
	31/12/2009
	N/A
	£24,422.52

	
	31/12/2009
	£115,491.15
	£17,457.72

	
	
	
	

	March 2010
	31/12/2009
	N/A
	£25,268.96

	
	31/12/2009
	£120,000
	£18,012


5. Another early retirement statement was sent on 8 September 2009 with an early retirement date of 31 December 2009. This gave lower figures than previously as given in the above table. Mr Brett says he telephoned Mercer on 10 September 2009 to ask for an explanation of the difference in figures and was told that the matter would be reviewed and a letter of explanation sent.

6. He made a further call to Mercer on 1 October 2009 as he had not received a response by that date. Mr Brett says he was told that the matter would be dealt with as a priority. As he had to give three months’ notice to his current employer he handed in his notice later that day.

7. On 13 October 2009 Mercer wrote saying the quotation of 6 January 2009 was incorrect as the AVC amount had been double counted in the cash sum figure. An apology was given and it was said the quotation of 8 September 2009 was correct.
8. Mr Brett called Mercer on 17 December 2009 to see if they had all the information required to put his pension into payment. He was told that a letter was due to be sent to him regarding his pension and someone would ring him about this shortly. The next day he received a call and was told that further errors had been identified.

9. Mercer followed up the telephone call with a letter on 22 December 2009. This gave a breakdown of the problems with earlier quotes. It was also said that an issue had been identified with the previously transferred-in pension. Mercer said that information from the previous administrator had showed the amount as being in the “pre-1997 escalating” category whereas recent information from Deloitte’s in-house administration team had shown that the amount was non-escalating except for the GMP element. Another early retirement statement was enclosed for an early retirement date of 31 December 2009 with lower figures than the September 2009 statement (see table).

10. Mercer referred the final calculations to the Scheme actuary on 3 February 2010.

11. On 5 February 2010 an email from Mr Brett said that he had received no payments to date and had expected to be paid on 28 January 2010. An email from Mercer on the same date says there had been some confusion over whether his transfer into the Scheme included a GMP amount. Clarity was being sought from the DWP on this. When they received a response the final figures due to Mr Brett would be confirmed.

12. An interim lump sum payment of £115,000 was made to Mr Brett on 15 February 2010 after Mercer obtained consent from the trustees to pay said amount.
13. On 3 March 2010 Mercer wrote to Mr Brett ratifying his final pension figures having received confirmation from the Scheme actuary. The final lump sum amount was £120,000 and so Mr Brett had been credited with another £5,000 to his bank account. The extra payment had been received in Mr Brett’s bank account on 1 March 2010. The final residual pension was £18,012 a year. His first pension payment would be made on 31 March 2010 including arrears from 31 December 2009.

14. Over the following months Mr Brett raised a number of queries about the problems to date and a few items of correspondence were exchanged. Mercer wrote on 16 August 2010 first apologising for the delay in responding to Mr Brett’s enquiries as well as the mistakes. They said the figures in the earlier letter from March 2010 were correct. At this point Mercer offered £330 in full and final settlement of the complaint but in later correspondence they offered to increase the payment first to £830 and then to £1,000. They also provided Mr Brett with a copy of the papers from the DWP which said that the transfer-in did contain a GMP amount.
Summary of Mr Brett's Position 
15. Mr Brett says he specifically asked whether the transferred-in pension was included within figures when requesting the early retirement quotes and was assured that it was and that the figures given were correct.

16. He has also said that back in 1983 the then trustees of the Scheme were not willing to accept a transfer into the Scheme as a service credit but instead offered him a fixed pension amount in respect of the transfer.

17. He sought a revised quotation in August 2009, which he received in September 2009, as he recognised that the figures might vary slightly and he had to give three months’ notice to his employer. By 1 October 2009 he still had not received an explanation for the difference in figures. He believed that the correct figures would fall somewhere between the January and September quotes and so handed in his notice. 

18. Mr Brett says that he specialised in the audit of local authorities and worked on clients in the Midlands area. His employer’s contract was due to expire 31 March 2010 and was not going to be replaced by any further work in the Midlands region. Initially redundancies were indicated but later in the summer of 2009 it was said that redundancies would be avoided wherever possible. However to facilitate this there were going to be salary freezes (except in exceptional circumstances) and pay reductions for working lesser hours or taking more leave. A staff vote agreeing these terms was determined in late October or November 2009 according to Mr Brett. He no longer has access to communications from his former employer evidencing this.

19. He did not consider withdrawing his notice at any stage and by the time that he received a letter from Mercer on 24 December 2009 (dated 22 December 2009) detailing a further revision to his figures he believed that any such request would not have been accommodated by his employer at this late stage.

20. He found it surprising that Mercer did not make more of an effort to inform him that further errors had been identified as they appeared to be aware of the problem at the start of December 2009 when contacted by Deloitte’s in-house administration team. The interim payment was only made at his prompting and Mercer could have approached the trustees during December 2009 to ask for approval to make such a payment without him prompting them.

21. He had expected to receive his lump sum and first pension payment on 31 December 2009. Despite having retired on 31 December 2009 he received no lump sum payment until 15 February 2010 with his pension payments, including arrears, being paid on 31 March 2010. The amounts concerned were significant to him.

22. Mr Brett has a number of credit cards and in the three week period immediately after 15 February 2010 paid £19,800 of these debts off. Evidence of deductions from his bank account have been provided. 

23. Mr Brett made investments of £50,200, £40,000 and £50,000 on 26 January, 1 March and 4 March 2010 respectively (he has at times quoted different dates for the January investment but the date of 26 January is confirmed on a statement from St James’s Place). The first two investments were made to unit trust type investments and the last payment was made into an investment bond. Mr Brett has said he was able to make the first payment of £50,000, prior to receiving his lump sum from the Scheme, as he had received a lump sum from another pension scheme of which he is a member in mid-January 2010. Also part of this other lump sum was used to pay off credit card and other debts.

24. Mr Brett says he had intended to make investments with the majority of his lump sum payment, to the amount of £90,000, in January 2010. Had he been paid on time he would have invested the monies received on 26 January 2010 with his investment advisers St James’s Place but was not able to do so until 25 February. An investment in January would have secured him more units under his investments. He calculates this loss as £3,384 as at 25 March 2013 and has provided a spreadsheet detailing his loss using bid prices obtained from St James’s Place. Mr Brett asks for £3,884 in compensation, representing £3,384 for the financial loss that he has suffered and £500 for the distress and inconvenience caused.

25. Mr Brett met with his financial adviser on 22 October 2009. He has sent in minutes of his meeting on this date as well as details of further meetings on 15 January 2010 and 24 February 2010, which were shortly after receiving his lump sum payments from another employer’s pension scheme and the Scheme respectively.

26. The minutes of Mr Brett’s meeting with his financial adviser from 22 October 2009 said that he should keep £30,000 - 50,000 on deposit and the excess of this should be put in unit trusts and investment bonds. They also refer to doubts over the lump sum Mr Brett was due to receive from the Scheme which was currently subject to a complaint from him. The minutes finish by saying that they would meet up again once he was in receipt of the money in order to decide where to invest it.

27. The notes from the second meeting, in January 2010, show a recommendation to invest £10,200 into ISAs and £40,000 into a unit trust account, which he later did. 

28. The third meeting shows a recommendation to invest a further £40,000 into a unit trust account and £50,000 into an investment bond. The last meeting, arranged after the lump sum was paid by Mercer, resulted in the investments of £40,000 and £50,000 in March 2010. The latter investment into a bond was not as straightforward and required further analysis and investment documentation to be obtained and hence took a few extra days.

29. He has spent an inordinate amount of time trying to resolve the issue. Having recently suffered from health issues, such as heart problems, the situation has been unwelcome.
Summary of Mercer’s Position
30. Mercer say that all the figures sent to Mr Brett did include the transfer from his previous employer’s scheme. However they had difficulty in clarifying the precise benefits due to Mr Brett as there was an absence of historical papers relating to the transfer-in. These issues were beyond their reasonable control. They had only taken on administration of the Scheme in June 2008 and they had not been given a member file for Mr Brett. The earlier figures provided were overstated as it was thought that the transferred-in amount was subject to increases. They had no reason to doubt information in their possession until 30 November 2009 when Deloitte’s in-house administration team sent them some details on the transfer-in. 

31. A further delay was caused by having to refer the calculation of the lump sum to the Scheme Actuary. Also they needed to contact the relevant government department to clarify that a GMP amount was included within this transfer which took some time, causing a further delay. The GMP amount would not affect the level of pension that Mr Brett would initially receive but would affect his future pension increases.

32. They were now certain that the correct level of benefits was being paid but also accepted that they could have been more proactive in resolving the issues and that these issues delayed payment of Mr Brett’s pension and lump sum. Mercer estimate that if all had gone correctly then Mr Brett’s lump sum payment would have been paid around 4 January 2010. The pension payments were due to be paid monthly in arrears and so the first payment should have been made on 31 January 2010. No late payment interest had been given on either amount.

33. The quotes provided were produced for information only and this was clearly stated on the documents. The statements also said they were not proof of entitlement and conferred no right to benefits. Benefits were subject to review before being paid and would be recalculated when a claim was made.

34. They deny that any delay in payment of benefit has caused the level of financial loss that Mr Brett alleges, if any loss was suffered at all. They say there is no evidence that Mr Brett would have invested monies on 26 January 2010 or any other specific day – he himself had commented in correspondence that he could not be certain that investments would have been made on any particular day. Further when he did receive his interim lump sum payment on 15 February 2010 there was still a fair delay until he invested the monies received. Mr Brett actually invested his monies in tranches, rather than in one payment, ten and fourteen days after receipt and into different investments. Mr Brett could therefore have mitigated his alleged loss by investing monies earlier and Mercer could not be responsible for these delays. Also there was no evidence to prove that Mr Brett would have invested in the funds he has highlighted.

35. There was little hard evidence of and a lot of inconsistency from Mr Brett about what he would have done if paid on time. In November 2010 he suggested a sum of £5,000 was appropriate. In January 2012 an estimated loss of £389.27 had arisen from interest on his credit cards and in June 2012 the alleged loss was £1,415.76 based on loss of interest on the lump sum and interest on his credit cards. The application to this office is yet another different claim. Also the latest claim assumes that investments were made in a single tranche on a particular day but when he did actually receive the monies they were not invested in one go as detailed above.

36. The meeting notes of 15 January 2010 provided by Mr Brett said that he was not inclined to pay off any debts as an alternative to investing. However Mr Brett did make significant payments towards his credit cards shortly thereafter, which is inconsistent with what was noted in the meeting.

37. Mercer has previously offered to Mr Brett a payment of £1,000 in an effort to resolve the matter. They feel this was a reasonable and proportionate response to the complaint and the offer remains open to Mr Brett.
Conclusions

38. Mr Brett was sent flawed statements in January and September 2009 and this is maladministration. The first statement contained errors due to some double counting of Mr Brett’s AVC funds and also the treatment of the transferred-in amount. The second only suffered from the latter issue. The figures given in December 2009 were also revised again by the time final payments were made in March 2010, although these were revised upwards.

39. I note that Mercer say that this was due to circumstances beyond their control as they were not provided with adequate records, but I reject this defence.  It does not explain the double counting.  Moreover if the reason was due to inadequate records, they should have explained their difficulty not issued erroneous figures. 

40. Being told right on the verge of retirement that the pension and lump sum he had been anticipating were going to be lower would have been distressing for Mr Brett. I do not take the view that the distress caused by the incorrect figures given in December 2009 was mitigated by a later upward revision to the final figures paid.

41. However Mr Brett is only entitled to the benefits as set out in the rules of the Scheme. He could only expect to be compensated if he relied on the erroneous statements to his detriment and it was reasonable for him to have done so.

42. I have not taken a view on whether Mr Brett would have been made redundant. This is because in my judgment he had already come to the decision to retire on 31 December 2009. I therefore do not need to consider whether he would have been made redundant had he worked on. Although Mr Brett had claimed early in the complaint process that he would have worked on for another year, had he been given the correct figures at the outset, he has also dropped this aspect of his complaint prior to applying to this office. Mr Brett handed his notice in on 1 October 2009 when there was still doubt over his pension figures at this time. Also there was a concern over his position with his then employer, and whether redundancies would occur, which was only resolved at the end of that month. Further the final pension figures he received were not significantly different to those given to him in September 2009 which he used to base his decision to retire on. So I take the view that he has not relied on the erroneous statements to his detriment as they have not affected any subsequent retirement decisions he made (i.e. he would have retired on that date in any event).

43. The errors did lead to a delay in the payment of his benefits, which in my judgment is a further instance of maladministration. However some of the issues here do appear to have been outside the control of Mercer. Deloitte held information that was important and Mercer also had to wait for sign-off of the lump sum from the actuary.

44. Mr Brett has given us a fair amount of details relating to his finances. Of the £120,000 lump sum he received, albeit staggered, he says that he would have invested £90,000 of this at an earlier time. Information submitted shows that a little under £20,000 was used to pay off his debts after 15 February 2010, and some other significant debt repayments were made in mid-January 2010.

45. However there is then the question of whether Mr Brett would have made the exact same investments, and when these would have been made, had he received his payments on time. It can be difficult to try to reconstruct decisions that an applicant would have made had he or she been paid on time and there is an element of judgment involved. For example would he have invested the same amount as he eventually did? Also would he have chosen the same types of investment? On what date would any investment(s) be made?

46. The evidence supporting the claim made for a financial loss is therefore not convincing or even persuasive that a particular course would have been followed. Although Mercer has said that if all went well the lump sum payment would have been made on 4 January 2010, Mr Brett is not entitled to view this as the date payments would have been made.  Mercer could have taken longer and it would not have been maladministration. Indeed Mr Brett himself has acknowledged that he expected payment on 28 January 2010.

47. Moreover, I am of the view that not all the delays were down to failure by Mercer. The failure to pay by this date could not therefore be solely their fault and to decide on a date that Mr Brett would have been paid and then to further decide on an exact date when he would make subsequent investments (which were not immediate) is speculation. 

48. To further complicate matters the recent claim for a financial loss is not the same as the earlier claims that were made. Mercer have also pointed to the meeting notes of 15 January 2010 that said Mr Brett had no debts that he might consider repaying as an alternative to investing. However he did pay off a number of debts – and much of these were paid after 15 February 2010 when he received his lump sum from the Scheme.

49. In making an assessment I cannot enter the realms of conjecture. There are too many uncertainties about what may or may not have happened. The delay was only a couple of weeks. Mr Brett’s investment managers have indicated that they would be prepared to carry out a hypothetical loss calculation but I am not minded to provide a decision that is uncertain when the overall loss is likely to be low and the time delay by Mercer was relatively short.

50. It follows that I do not uphold Mr Brett’s claim for an actual financial loss because I am not sufficiently satisfied that there was material failing by Mercer or, as an alternative, that injustice arising solely from any delay which might have occurred as a result of their actions can realistically be assessed. Whilst maladministration has been identified injustice needs to have been caused which has yet to be remedied. I accept that the offer of £1,000 previously made by Mercer suitably reflects the inconvenience caused to Mr Brett by Mercer’s failings.

51. Mr Brett has further submitted that in a case which he feels is not too dissimilar to his own I directed the Trustees to honour an incorrect quotation because the recipient had acted upon the information provided to their detriment (the case he refers to is for Mrs Robbins, Ref: PO-376). He says that in his case Mercer are the agent of the Trustees of the Scheme and a remedy such as that found in PO-376 (to pay the pension on which decisions to retire had been taken) would have fallen on the Scheme and not Mercer.
52. I do not take the view that the two cases are analogous. First of all in Mrs Robbins case I took the view that the applicant had relied on erroneous information to her detriment and but for the maladministration she would have retired on a different date. As explained in paragraph 42 above I am of the view that Mr Brett would have retired on the date that he did even if he had been provided with the correct figures at the outset. 
53. Second Mr Brett has misunderstood the determination in that I did not make an award based on incorrect figures. In the case referred to the applicant had retired early based on an incorrect benefit quotation. My directions said that the applicant should be put back into the position that she would have been in had no maladministration occurred. In her case that was to provide her with the figures that she would have received had she delayed her retirement to the normal retirement age of that scheme, with allowance made for payments that she had already received prior to her normal retirement age, plus an amount in respect of lost earnings (in the end some of these amounts offset each other and so the final award was only actually for payment from 31 March 2013 onward). In Mr Brett’s case he has only ever received the amounts to which he is entitled under the Scheme and there was never the question of putting him into a different position as he never relied on any incorrect information to his detriment.
Jane Irvine
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

31 October 2013
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